Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

s
Council#

Hearing Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 8th December, 2021

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe
Cw1 2BJ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’'s website

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Consideration of Complaint (Pages 3 - 420)

The Sub Committee is invited to consider the report of the Investigating Officer and

determine what action, if any, to take in respect of the complaint.

Membership: Councillors D Marren, P Redstone and M Simon

For requests for further information

Contact: Rachel Graves

Tel: 01270 686473

E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk



mailto:rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda ltem 1

Cheshire E@,

Council%

Hearing Sub Committee
Sandbach Town Council

Date:
Time:

Venue:

Thursday, 7th October, 2021
10.00 am
Crewe

10.

CEC arrangements for dealing with standards complaints (extract relating to
hearings) (Pages 1 -4)

STC Code of Conduct (Pages 5 - 20)

Investigation report and appendices (Pages 21 - 332)

30 July 2021 Letter to Clir Jack (Pages 333 - 334)

04 August 2021 Correspondence from Clir Jack (Pages 335 - 336)
16 August 2021 Letter to Clir Jack (Pages 337 - 338)

16 August 20221 Determination notice (Pages 339 - 340)
Correspondence from Clir Jack (Pages 341 - 346)

17 August 2021 Email file note (Pages 347 - 352)

24 August 2021 Email from STC (Pages 353 - 354)



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda ltem 1

Hearing Sub-Committee

Where the Monitoring Officer considers that it is in the public interest for the matter to
be considered by Hearing Sub-Committee, a Sub-Committee will be convened to
determine whether the subject member has failed to comply with the code of conduct.

Pre-Hearing Process

The Monitoring Officer will normally conduct a pre-hearing process within 3 months of
receiving the Investigating Officer’s report. The subject member will be required to give
his/her response in writing to the report. This is done to establish what is likely to be
agreed and what is likely to be in dispute at the hearing.

On receiving the subject member’'s response, a meeting of the Hearing Sub-
Committee will then be convened. The Hearing Sub-Committee will comprise three
elected members of the Audit and Governance Committee plus an Independent
Person, who has not previously been consulted on the complaint.

As part of this meeting, the Chairperson of the Hearing Sub-Committee (appointed
from the elected members present) may issue directions about the way in which the
hearing will be conducted, for example agreeing the number and identity of witnesses.
Directions may be given either before or at the hearing taking account of the advice of
the Monitoring Officer. Any meeting to deal with pre-hearing process issues will be
held in private without the complainant or the subject member present.

Prior to a hearing, any documentation issued or exchanged during the process must
be treated by all recipients as confidential unless and until the sub-committee agrees
that the press and public should not be excluded from the meeting at which the
allegations are going to be heard. This is because meetings of the Hearing
SubCommittee are subject to the normal rules for publication of council agendas and
access to information. At the point the sub-committee agrees that the meeting should
be held in public, the investigator’s report will be made available to the press and
public in attendance at the meeting.

Hearing Process

At the hearing, 
[...]
s a
result. The Hearing Sub-Committee will give the subject member an opportunity to
make representations about that and will consult the Independent Person deciding
what action, if any, to take.

Remedies

The Council has delegated to the Hearing Sub-Committee powers to take action in
respect of individual members as may be necessary to promote and maintain high
standards of conduct. Accordingly, the Hearing Sub-Committee may —

e Censure or reprimand the subject member;
e Publish its findings in respect of the subject member’s conduct;

e Report its findings to Cheshire East Borough Council or make recommendations
to the town or parish council for consideration;

e Recommend to the member's Group Leader (or in the case of ungrouped
members, recommend to Council or to committees) that he/she be removed from
any or all committees or sub-committees of the Council;

¢ Recommend to the Leader of the Council that the member be removed from the
Cabinet, or removed from particular portfolio responsibilities;

e Instruct the Monitoring Officer to, or recommend that the town or parish council,
arrange training for the member;

e Recommend to the Council or town or parish council to remove the subject
member from all outside appointments to which he/she has been appointed or
nominated by the Council or by the town or parish council; e

OFFICIAL



Page 3

e Withdraw or recommend to the town or parish council that it withdraws facilities
provided to the member by the Council, such as a computer, website and/or email
and Internet access if relevant to the subject matter of the complaint;

e Exclude, or recommend that the town or parish council exclude the member from
the Council’s offices or other premises, with the exception of meeting rooms as
necessary for attending Council, Cabinet, committee and sub-committee meetings
if relevant to the subject matter of the complaint.

The Hearing Sub-Committee has no power to suspend or disqualify a member or to
withdraw a member’s allo
[...]
 calls for the
closest scrutiny by the court (Lombardo at [53]).

18. In the Heesom case, the court endorsed a three stage approach to
dealing with Article 10 in code of conduct cases as follows:

The contents of this report and any accompanying documents are
confidential and must not be disclosed. 10



Page 3%

CONFIDENTIAL

a. Does the conduct alleged amount to a breach of the Code,
putting aside Article 10 considerations?

b. If so, does this finding in itself or the imposition of a sanction
prima facie a breach of Article 10?

c. If so, was the restriction involved one which was justified by
reason of the requirements of Article 10(2)?

Members’ official details

19. ClIr Jack has been a member of the Council since May 2019. He is
listed on the Council’s website as being a member of the following
committees:

e Assets & Services Committee

e Conditions Survey Sub-Committee

¢ Small Common Redevelopment Sub-Committee
e Community & Environment

e Events Sub Committee

e Planning & Consultation Committee

Background

20. The complainants allege that CllIr Jack has engaged in a series of
abusive and vitriolic attacks on them and others through emails and
social media posts over a period of months.

21. One particular incident which caused concern which does not form
part of the investigation but which has been cited by a number of
people to provide context is Clir Jack’s involvement with a Facebook
page called the “Sandbach Sarcastic Society.” ClIr Jack was formerly
an admin on the page and an active poster. | understand that it has
now been closed but there is a similar page called “Sanderley Edge
and Knutsbach Life Chat.” In response to comments about a Black
Lives Matter (“BLM”) protest in Sandbach a member of the page
posted a photograph of a klu klux klan outfit with the comment, “I'll
bring my raincoat just in case.”

The contents of this report and any accompanying documents are
confidential and must not be disclosed. 11



Page 38

CONFIDENTIAL

22. This po
[...]
cer has refused to
speak to me or assist me.

! will not submit to this constant barrage of bullying and
intimidation.

/ have a meeting on Tuesday morning with Cheshire police to
take things further against several of these people.

In any event the monitoring officer has absolutely no powers
to remove me From council. Therefore is a meangless (sic)
process.

! am a busy working professional Who gives up his time
voluntarily, | will devote any more time to a broken and
corrupt standards system.

38. | wrote again to Cllr Jack (SG15) stating:
Thank you for your email.

/ note that that you do not want to be interviewed in respect
of either of the complaints by Mr Walker or Clirs Corcoran,
Hegarty and Smith. If you have any evidence you wish to

The contents of this report and any accompanying documents are
confidential and must not be disclosed. 29



Page 50

CONFIDENTIAL

submit in respect of these complaints | would be grateful if
you could submit them by no later than 5.00pm on Monday 8
June. If you do not submit any | will proceed to write my
draft reports based on the evidence available.

39. Clir Jack responded (SG16) stating:

Like | said. It's a fettered and corrupt process with no
purpose other than to belittle and humiliate and intimidate
me.

| have withdrawn my consent to be held by any part of the
voluntary code of conduct.

40. Cllr Jack also sent me a link to a video posted by Ms Sykes on
YouTube which can be seen at https://protect-
eu.mimecast.com/s/FHabC8223CX2045hnKKK-
?domain=m.youtube.com . He stated:

And when mia says she is just a member of the public
scared by me.

Take a look at the crap. She posts on YouTube. A confirmed
blm activist who actively goes out to find confrontation.

41. Mr Walker advised me by email (SG17) on 10 June 2021 that;

Having just come from a meeting with Cheshire Constabulary
that have confirmed that Councillor Jacks (sic) allegations of
harassment towards him are false and without foundation .

A A - e

interviewe
[...]
ple to
utilise their privilege to support those who are discriminated
against. She does not name Clir Jack or anyone else and her tone is
civil.

.I have also been provided with Facebook posts from Ms Sykes on the

BLM Sandbach page in which she refers to the Sandbach Sarcastic
Society page and ClIr Jack and provides a link to the principal
authority’s complaints page and calls on people to complain against
Clir Jack.

Reasoning as to whether there is a breach of the Code.

132.The relevant parts of the Code which | have considered during my

investigation are paragraphs 4.10, 4.12 and 4.14.

133.The test in deciding whether or not there has been a breach of the

code is objective: would a reasonable person aware of all the
material facts and ignoring all immaterial factors consider that there
has been a breach of the code?

134.The code of conduct only applies to the conduct of a member acting

as a councillor and not at any other time. | have considered
whether ClIr Jack was acting in his capacity as a councillor at the
relevant times. In my view he was. This is because the emails were
sent from his councillor email address and related to the conduct of
council business and/or interactions between councillors and
members of the public and him about council issues. In his
Facebook profile Clir Jack describes himself as an independent
councillor. The Facebook posts objected to are about other
councillors or members of the public relating to council business.

The contents of this report and any accompanying documents are
confidential and must not be disclosed. 49



Page 70

CONFIDENTIAL

135.

136.

137.

138.

1309.

Taking all these factors together | believe he was acting as a
councillor when he sent the relevant emails and made the relevant
posts on social media.

In my view all of the emails and Facebook posts contain comments
by ClIr Jack which breach paragraph 4.10 and 4.12 of the Code.
Each contain offensive and abusive language towards either other
councillors or members of the public or both. They lack respect and
civility and have no place in public life. The use of words such as

o« o«

“pisshead”, “fucking joke”, “fucking pathetic”, “dickhead”, “mental

”

issues’,

” o«

mental showcase”, “happy clappers”, “doughnut”, “thicko
clown”, “scum”, “gutter rats”, “local nut job”, “oxygen thieves”, “spoilt
little brat” and “spoilt little twat” are gratuitously offensive. His
derogatory references to mental health and autism are also
particularly nasty and perpetuate negative perceptions and

discriminatory antiquated attitudes towards these.

In publishing the details of Ms Sykes confidential complaint on social
media he has also breached paragraph 4.12 of the Code. There can
be no justification for his doing so other than seeking to intimidate
Ms Sykes.

| have considered whether any interference with ClIr Jack’s Article 10
rights is justified. In my view it is amply justified in a democratic
society. The comments he makes about others and the behaviours
he exhibits have no place in civilised public debate. The limited
restrictions placed upon him of a finding of a failure to comply with
the Code are amply justified. It is unfortunate that the powers
available to curb his behaviour are limited and it is cases such as
this which have led the Committee on Standards in Public Life to call
on the government to increase the powers available to deal with
poor behaviour by members.

His comments mostly amount to gratuitous offensive and abusive
comments and none of it could be dignified with the description of
political expression.

Clir Jack seeks to portray himself as a man more sinned against than
sinning and yet despite claiming to have ample evidence of this he

The contents of this report and any accompanying documents are
confidential and must not be disclosed. 50



Page 7%

CONFIDENTIAL

has provided none. Even if it were true that he was merely
responding to abuse of others, which | do not believe to be the case,
it would not mean that he had complied with the Code though it
might offer some degree of mitigation. However, in any event he
has failed to provide a single email or social media post from anyone
else which is in any way comparable to the stream of contemptuous
invective that he has engaged in.

140.In relation to the second element of Ms Sykes complaint | also find
that this amounts to a breach of paragraphs 4.10 and 4.12 of the
Code. Although the meeting of the Council on 23 September 2020
was a public meeting and there is a general right to film local
authority meetings that does not extend to filming all participants
without informing them or gaining their consent and putting them
on YouTube and doing so demonstrated a lack of leadership on high
ethical standards and a lack of respect and courtesy on the part of
Cllr Jack. Cllr Jack stated that the films are recorded and placed on
the Council’s website. However, these are audio recordings and not
video and it is a simple matter of courtesy to advise someone if you
are recording them and in failing to do so in my opinion thus was a
further failure to comply with the Code.

Finding

141.My finding is that there has been a failure to comply with
paragraphs 4.10, 4.12 and 4.14 of the Council’s Code of Conduct by
Cllr Jack.

142.1 am sending a copy of this report to the Monitoring Officer of the
principal authority. In my view informal resolution is unlikely to be a
successful or appropriate option in this case. Therefore, in my view
the matter should be referred to a hearing before the Audit and
Governance Hearing Sub-Committee.

Comments on the Draft Report

143.1 sent the draft report to the complainants and ClIr Jack for their
comments. A number of comments were received (SG23).

The contents of this report and any accompanying documents are
confidential and must not be disclosed. 51



Page 7@

CONFIDENTIAL

144.Ms Sykes stated, “I have had a look and it seems all fine to me and |
am happy to proceed with it!”

1
[...]
ene and hold that meeting and notify you and the
subject member of the outcome of the same within 20 working days of the date of
the Preliminary Assessment Nofification Letter. This may not always be possible
depending on the availability of the Monitoring Officer and the Independent Person.
You will be kept informed of progress and timescales.

The Independent Assessment Meeting is an opportunity for the Monitoring Officer
and Independent Person to consider the complaint and the subject member's
response to it. The purpose of meeting is for the Monitoring Officer, in consultation
with the Independent Person, to decide whether it appears that a breach of the code
may have occurred and to determine what action, if any to take on the matter.

The Monitoring Officer is not determining, at this stage, whether or not there has
been a breach of the Code. The Monitoring Officer is determining whether the
circumstances are such that:-

1. No further action should be taken
2. The matter is suitable for informal resolution
3. The matter should be formally investigated

independent Assessment Criteria

In addition to revisiting the Preliminary Assessment Criteria (where appropriate), and
to determine the appropriate next course of action, the Monitoring Officer and
Independent Person will consider:-

1.  Whether there is sufficient information available to him to decide what action
shouid be taken

2. The seriousness of the matters alleged

3. The likely effectiveness of the remedies available

4.  The public interest’

Notification of Independent Assessment Decision
Once a decision following Independent Assessment has been made, letters of

notification will then be sent {o you and the subject member informing you of the
decision made and the reasons for it.

OFFICIAL.
Page 7




Page 109

If the decision is to take no further action, the Monitoring Officer may offer advice to
the complainant, subject member or both. The Monitoring Officer may also notify the
relevant Group l
[...]
uments the subject member thinks
hel/she needs to see and who the subject member thinks he/she needs to interview.

OFFICIAL.
Page 8




Page 106

Investigation Repori

At the end of his/her investigation, usually within 8 weeks of being appointed the
Investigating Officer will produce a draft report and will send copies of that draft
report, in confidence, to you and to the subject member. This provides you both with
the opportunity, within 5 working days of the report being sent to you, to make
representations to the Investigating Officer on any matter of fact in the draft report
that you disagree with or that you think requires more consideration.

Having received and taken account of any comments which you or the subject
member may have made on the draft report, the Investigating Officer will send
his/her final report to the Monitoring Officer. The report will include the Investigator's
findings about whether or not, in the opinion of the Investigating Officer, the code of
conduct has been breached and the Investigating Officer's recommendations as to
remedies or further action.

The Monitoring Officer will review the Investigating Officer’s report in consultation
with the Independent Person. If the Monitoring Officer is not satisfied that the
investigation has been conducted properly, or considers there to be errors or
omissions in the report, he may ask the Investigating Officer to reconsider his/her
report. This may invoive the Investigating Officer carrying out further investigations
and producing an amended report. You will be kept informed of timescales.

Decision Following Investigation

If (or once) satisfied that the investigation has been properly undertaken and that
there are no material errors or omissions in the Investigating Officer's report, the
Monitoring Officer will write to you and to the member concerned within 15 working
days of receiving the Investigating Officer’s final report notifying you of what action, if
any, will follow and the reasons for that decision. The Monitoring Officer is not
constrained by the recommendations in the Investigating Officer's report.

If the Monitoring Officer’s decision is to take no further action, the Monitoring Officer
may offer advice to the complainant, subject member or both. The Monitoring Officer
may also notify the relevant Group Leader, Whip or town or parish clerk of the
complaint and the decision taken.

If the decision is that the matter is appropriate for informal resolution, the Monitoring
Officer will make recommendations accordingly. informal resolution options inciude:-

An explanation and/or apology from the subject member

Mediation

Training

Referral of the matter to the Group Leader, Whip and/or Parish Clerk to be
resolved where the complaint is between two members and political group
intervention/agreement is appropriate.

10.Some other practical “conflict management” agreement between the
complainant and subject member

LCooNS

OFFICIAL.
Page 9




Page 107

The Monitoring Officer may take into account the response to and effectiveness of
recommendations made for informal resolution in deciding whether or not the matter
should nevertheless be referred to the Audit and Governance Hearing Sub-
committee.

if the decision is that the matter should be referred to the Audit and Governance
Hearing Sub-committee, then the following provisions of this guidance apply.

Audit & Governance Hearing Sub-Committee

Where the Monitoring Officer considers that it is in the public interest for the matter o
be considered by Hearing Sub-Committee, a Sub-Committee will be convened to
determine whether the subject member has failed to comply with the code of
conduct.

Pre-Hearing Process

The Monitoring Officer will normally conduct a pre-hearing process within 3 months
of receiving the Investigating Officer’'s report. The subject member will be required to
give his/her response in writing to the report. This is done to establish what is likely
to be agreed and what 
[...]
portunities to question witnesses and test evidence, furtherance to the
principles of natural justice

If the subject member (or appointed representative) is not present, then the sub-
committee will consider whether to proceed to hear the case and make a decision in
absence, or whether to adjourn the hearing to another time or date. If the subject
member has indicated that the hearing should carry on without him/her this wiil
normally happen.

On conclusion of the evidence, the Hearing Sub-Committee will decide, with the
benefit of any advice from the Independent Person, whether there has been a
breach of the code of conduct. '

If it concludes that the subject member did not breach the code of conduct it will
dismiss the complaint and no further action will be taken. in that event, the sub-
committee may still make general recommendations to the council or its members on
any remedial actions if considers necessary to address the issues raised.

Where the Hearing Sub-Committee determines that the member has failed to comply
with their code of conduct, the Chairperson will inform the subject member of this
finding. The Independent Person will give hisfher views on the matter, which will be
recorded in the minutes of the meeting. The Chairman of the Hearing Sub-
Committee will explain the reasons why any advice from the Independent Person
has or has not been followed in giving its decision.

The Hearing Sub-Committee will then consider what action, if any, it should take as a
result. The Hearing Sub-Committee will give the subject member an opportunity to
make representations about that and will consult the Independent Person deciding
what action, if any, to take.

Remediss

The Council has delegated to the Hearing Sub-Committee powers to take action in

respect of individual members as may be necessary to promote and maintain high
standards of conduct. Accordingly the Hearing Sub-Commitiee may —

e Censure or reprimand the subject member;
¢ Publish its findings in r
[...]
any
new evidence to update the Report;

It is further directed that:

4. Unless Councillor Jack provides to the Monitoring Officer, by no later than 4pm on
Wednesday 24 November 2021

i) the names of his witness(es), and the statement(s) of his witness(es) containing
all material information in relation to the alleged breaches of the code of
conduct;

ii) the availability of the witness(es) for interview by the independent investigator;

iii) a response to the report of Mr Goacher, the Independent Investigator, headed

Report of an investigation into an allegation concerning the conduct of
Councillor David Jack (“the Report”), setting out any areas of agreement and
disagreement;

iv) screen shots, and other printed material which will form part of his evidence.
Councillor Jack will be unable to rely upon that information at the Sub
Committee.

5. The independent investigator to consider any information provided by Councillor Jack
and if appropriate to provide any addendum to his report by no later than 4pm on
Wednesday 1 December 2021, in response to any evidence, document and other
information provided by Councillor Jack under paragraph 4 above.

Note
Margaret Rathbone, the Independent Person, was consulted about these Directions and

confirmed she considered them fair

David Brown
Monitoring Officer
15 November 2021

OFFICIAL



Page 969

From: David Jack <David.Jack@sandbach.gov.uk>
Sent: 16 November 2021 11:56
To: Monitoring Officer CEC <MonitoringOfficerCEC@cheshireeast.gov.uk>

Subject: Re: [OFFICIAL] RE: Please see attached

Can David brown, the Monitoring officer not answer for himself.
| have requested a meeting with him.
Simple really, but then simple seems to sum up some of the staff.

| ask again, arrange a meeting with the mibtoring officer to explain how he thinks he and his
decisions can be superior to statutory law.

Regards

David Jack

Independent Town Councillor
Sandbach Town Council

Town Ward

07584258823

From: Monitoring Officer CEC <MonitoringOfficerCEC@cheshireeast.gov.uk>
Sent: Tuesday, November 16, 2021 11:53:40 AM

To: David Jack <David.Jack@sandbach.gov.uk>; Monitoring Officer CEC
<MonitoringOfficerCEC@cheshireeast.gov.uk>

Subject: [OFFICIAL] RE: Please see attached
Dear CllIr Jack

| would reiterate that the Hearing Sub-Committee is scheduled to meet and determine this matter
on Wednesday 8 December, and will do so without the benefit of any witness evidence you wish to
rely upon unless you comply with the directions recently communicated to you by the Monitoring
Officer. For clarity, the relevant section of the directions is as follows:

Unless Councillor Jack provides to the Monitoring Officer, by no later than 4pm on Wednesday 24
November 2021:



PBRggeS10

i) the names of his witness(es), and the statement(s) of his witness(es) containing all material
information in relation to the alleged breaches of the code of conduct;

ii) the availability of the witness(es) for interview by the independent investigator;

iii) a response to the report of Mr Goacher, the Independent Investigator, headed Report of an
investigation into an allegation concerning the conduct of Councillor David Jack (“the Report”),
setting out any areas of agreement and disagreement;

iv) screen shots, and other printed material which will form part of his evidence.
Councillor Jack will be unable to rely upon that information at the Sub Committee.

The above directions are intended to ensure fairness to all parties, including you as subject member
and those who raised the complaints. The Sub-Committee should also not be required to defer any
issue that may need a response from a person not present.

The complaints about your conduct are being dealt with under the Council’s adopted procedure,
which you are familiar with. You have already indicated that you do not wish for there to be any
informal resolution, so a meeting with the Monitoring Officer is unlikely to assist.

Finally, | am not aware of any outstanding information 

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a reconvened meeting of the Hearing Sub-Committee
held on Wednesday, 8th December, 2021 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor David  Marren
Councillor Patrick Redstone
Councillor Margaret Simon (Chair)

Mrs Margaret Rathbone, Independent Person

Mr Simon Goacher, Independent Investigator

Mr Emyr Thomas, Independent Legal Advisor to the Hearing Sub Committee 

Gavin Happe, Legal Services
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

5 CONSIDERATION OF COMPLAINT 

The Chair opened the meeting by explaining that this was a reconvened 
meeting of the Hearing Sub Committee to consider the code of conduct 
complaints made against Councillor David Jack of Sandbach Town 
Council. 

As the directions had not been complied with by the specified date, on 15 
November 2021 the Monitoring Officer issued further directions requiring 
provision of all material by 24 November 2021.  On that date Councillor 
Jack had provided the evidence he intended to reply on at the hearing.

The Chair explained the procedure which would be followed at the hearing 
was set out in the Council’s document ‘Arrangements for Dealing with 
Standards Complaints against Members’.

The Chair informed that Councillor David Jack was not present at the 
meeting and confirmed that the members of the Hearing Sub Committee 
had read the evidence provided by Councillor Jack.

As the adjourned meeting had taken place over two months ago, the Chair 
asked the members of the Hearing Sub Committee and officers present to 
declare if they had any declarations of interest to make.  No declarations 
of interest were made. 

The Chair invited the Investigating Officer to present their report to the 
Hearing Sub Committee.

The Investigating Officer stated that he had been asked by the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer to investigate three separate complaints made against 



Councillor Jack, each alleging that he had broken the code of conduct for 
Sandbach Town Council.  He had initially been asked to investigate one 
complaint and subsequent to that investigation two further complaints were 
added to the investigations as it was felt appropriate to deal with all 
complaints together in one report.  Details of the complaints were set out 
in the Investigating Officer’s report.

The Investigating Officer confirmed that he had reviewed all the material 
submitted, which were mostly emails and social media posts and 
interviewed the complainants.  He had interviewed Councillor Jack in 
relation to the initial complaint and subsequently contacted him when the 
additional complaints were referred but Councillor Jack declined the 
opportunity to be interviewed in respect of them.

The Investigating Officer report had found that there was a failure to 
comply with paragraphs 4.10, 4.12 and 4.14 of Sandbach Town Council’s 
Code of Conduct and advised that the Hearing Sub Committee should 
consider whether or not there had been a breach of the code.

The Chair invited the Independent Person to provide their view on the 
matters being considered.

The Independent Person stated that they had considered the 
documentation provided very carefully and had listened to what had been 
said by the Investigating Officer and was of no doubt that Councillor Jack 
had been acting in his role as councillor in the correspondence provided, 
and there was evidence of non-compliance with the code of conduct and 
that they agreed with the conclusions of the Investigating Officers report 
and his comments made today.

The Chair adjourned the meeting to allow the members of the Hearing Sub 
Committee to consider the evidence presented to them and decide if the 
code of conduct had been breached.

The meeting was adjourned at 10.44 am and reconvened at 2.02 pm.

The Chair confirmed that the members of the Hearing Sub Committee had 
deliberated on the points made by the Investigating Officer, the points 
made in the written evidence provided by Councillor Jack, and the advice 
given by the Independent Person, and stated that the Hearing Sub 
Committee had determined that Councillor Jack had breached the code of 
conduct.

The Hearing Sub Committee determined that the emails sent, and the 
social media posts posted by Councillor Jack were sent in his capacity as 
a Councillor.  Whilst it did not consider every email to be offensive, it did 
consider that many of the emails and social media posts were offensive 
and showed no respect for others and therefore concluded that Councillor 
Jack had breached paragraphs 4.10 and 4.12 of the code of conduct.



The Hearing Sub Committee determined in respect of the publication of 
the complaint made by Mia Sykes, that in doing so Councillor Jack had 
breach paragraph 4.14 of the code of conduct.

In regard to the application of Article 10 of the European Convention of 
Human Rights, the Hearing Sub Committee had followed the 3-stage 
approach suggested by the Investigating Officer and concluded that (i) 
Councillor Jack’s conduct amounted to a breach of the Code of Conduct, 
(ii) the finding in itself or the imposition of a sanction was on the face of it a 
breach of Article 10, and (iii) the restriction was justified by reason of the 
requirements of Article 10(2).

Hearing Sub Committee in respect of the recording and publishing of the 
meeting determined that this was not a breach of paragraph 4.12 of the 
code of conduct.

The Chair invited the Independent Person to give their views on the 
matter.

The Independent Persons stated that they agreed that there had been 
breaches of the code of conduct on numerous occasions and considered 
that action should be taken.

The Chair stated that before the Hearing Sub Committee considered what 
action should be taken, she would again invite the Independent Person to 
offer their opinion of this matter and that if Councillor Jack had been in 
attendance would have given him the opportunity to make representations.

The Independent Persons stated that they would recommend that that 
Councillor Jack should be removed from all committees he sits on and that 
the Hearing Sub Committee findings should be published.

The Chair adjourned the meeting to allow the members of the Hearing Sub 
Committee to consider what actions should be taken as a result of their 
findings that the code of conduct had been breached.

The meeting adjourned at 2.07 pm and reconvened at 2.42 pm.

The Chair confirmed that the members of the Hearing Sub Committee had 
considered the Independent Person’s recommendations and stated that 
the Hearing Sub Committee was broadly in agreement with each 
recommendation, however it had decided to take slightly different 
approach in respect of the recommendations to be made to Sandbach 
Town Council.

The Hearing Sub Committee was disappointed by the breaches of the 
Code of Conduct by Councillor Jack.  They considered that as he was a 
community leader there was no place for using abusive, belittling or 



offensive language against fellow councillors and members of the public 
and had decided that their findings in respect of Councillor Jack’s conduct 
should be published. 

The Hearing Sub Committee recommended that Sandbach Town Council 
arrange training for Councillor Jack on the Code of Conduct and on 
Equality and Diversity.

The Hearing Sub Committee recommended that Sandbach Town Council 
exclude Councillor Jack from attending Committees and Sub Committee 
until he had completed the training on the Code of Conduct and Equality 
and Diversity.

The Chair thanked the Investigating Officer, Independent Person, 
Independent Legal Officer, and officers for their attendance and closed the 
meeting.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.45 pm

Councillor M Simon


